�higher or lower profit after tax resulting from higher or lower net interest income;

  �higher or lower available-for-sale reserves reflecting higher or lower fair values of available-for-sale financial instruments and their
corresponding derivative hedges where applicable; and

  �higher or lower values of derivatives held in the cash flow hedging reserve.

The pre-tax effect of net interest income sensitivity is reported in the preceding sensitivity analysis. The effect of taxation can be estimated
using the effective tax rate for the reporting period.

The equity reserve sensitivities that follow are illustrative, based on simplified scenarios and consider the impact on the cash flow hedges
and available-for-sale portfolios which are mark-to-market through reserves. The impact on equity is calculated by revaluing the fixed rate
available-for-sale financial assets, including the effect of any associated hedges and derivatives designated as cash flow hedges, for an
assumed change in market interest rates. The increase in sensitivity of the available-for-sale reserves is mainly due to the increase in the net
directional risk.

Sensitivity of reserves to market interest rate movements
Bank

2015 2014
Impact

on equity
at the

reporting
date
Rm

Maximum
impact1,2

Rm

Minimum
impact1,2

Rm

Impact
on equity

at the
reporting

date
Rm

Maximum
impact1,2

Rm

Minimum
impact1,2

Rm

+ 100 bps parallel move in all
yield curves
Available-for-sale reserve (444) (591) (444) (654) (837) (647)
Cash flow hedging reserve (2 084) (2 387) (2 084) (2 198) (2 198) (1 832)

 (2 528) (2 922) (2 527) (2 852) (2 851) (2 625)

As a percentage of Bank equity  (%) (4,2) (4,8) (4,2) (4,8) (4,8) (4,4)

– 100 bps parallel move in all
yield curves
Available-for-sale reserve 444 591 444 654 837 647
Cash flow hedging reserve 2 084 2 387 2 084 2 198 2 198 1 832

2 528 2 922 2 527 2 852 2 851 2 625

As a percentage of Bank equity  (%) 4,2 4,8 4,2 4,8 4,8 4,4

Notes
1	 The maximum and minimum impacts for each reserve category did not necessarily occur for the same months.
2�	 The number represents the maximum or minimum potential combined impact for both reserve categories in a single month (and does not equate to the sum of the minimum and maximum per

month shown in footnote 1 above).

www.absa.co.za
Annual consolidated and separate financial statements 31 December 2015

137

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the reporting period ended 31 December

56. 	 Risk management (continued)

56.3 	 Market risk (continued)

Foreign exchange risk

[…]

investments and also in relation to the Bank’s capital. For those financial investments constituting a significant minority investment
(i.e. 20%-50%) with no other significant shareholder, the Bank applies a capital deduction.

Economic capital for equity investment risk in the banking book is based on investment type and portfolio risk modelling and varies from
35,2% to 100%.

www.absa.co.za
Annual consolidated and separate financial statements 31 December 2015

139

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the reporting period ended 31 December

56. 	 Risk management (continued)

56.4 	 Equity investment risk (continued)

Analysis of equity investment risk in the banking book

The following table presents the equity sensitivity analysis and discloses the impact on pre-tax profit or loss and equity after the effect of
hedges. Debt instruments have been excluded from the sensitivity analysis. Equity hedge structures were in place for the shareholders’ equity
investment portfolio in previous reporting periods. This assisted to hedge downside risk on equities if market values decrease with more than
6% and resulted in counterparties sharing in positive returns if market values increased by between 2% and 4%. No equity hedge structures
were in place at the reporting date.

  Bank

  2015 2014
  Impact of a 5%  Impact of a 5% Impact of a 5%  Impact of a 5%
  reduction in  increase in reduction in  increase in
  fair value  fair value fair value  fair value
  Profit  Fair Profit  Profit  Fair Profit
  or loss Equity value or loss Equity or loss Equity value or loss Equity
  Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Listed equity investments  (34) (3) 735 34 3 (15) (3) 362 15 3
Unlisted equity investments  (35) (7) 854 35 7 (66) (8) 1 485 66 8

Total Bank equity investments  (69) (10) 1 589 69 10 (81) (11) 1 847 81 11

56.5 	 Liquidity risk

�Liquidity risk is the risk that the Bank is unable to meet its obligations as they fall due, resulting in an inability to support normal business
activity, and a failure to meet liquidity-related regulatory requirements. These outflows would deplete available cash resources for client
lending, trading activities and investments. Such outflows could be through customer withdrawals, wholesale counterparties removing
financing, collateral posting requirements or loan drawdowns. This risk is inherent in all banking operations and can be affected by a range of
Bank-specific and market-wide events.